

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 22, 2013
No. 12-5246

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

HILDA L. SOLIS, SECRETARY
OF LABOR, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees

and

JEROME NICKOLS, et al.

Intervenors–Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 11-cv-00073, Judge Reggie B. Walton

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES JEROME NICKOLS, ET AL.

PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED

Adam W. Hansen
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone (612) 256-3200
Facsimile (612) 215-6870
ahansen@nka.com

Sundeep Hora
ALDERMAN, DEVORSETZ & HORA PLLC
1025 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 615
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone (202) 969-8220
Facsimile (202) 969-8224
shora@adhlawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The FLSA's Overtime Provisions and the White Collar Exemptions	4
B. The Administrative Exemption, the Development of the Governing Regulatory Framework, <i>Henry v. Quicken Loans</i>	4
1. Administrative Exemption Regulations Prior to August 23, 2004.....	5
2. DOL Confirms in Two Opinion Letters that Mortgage Loan Officers Do Not Qualify for the Administrative Exemption.....	8
3. <u>Casas v. Conseco</u> Concludes Mortgage Loan Officers Do Not Qualify for the Administrative Exemption	10
4. Quicken Discovers the <u>Conseco</u> Decision and Begins Its Lobbying Efforts To Reverse the Decision, and Intervenors-Appellees Sue Quicken for Overtime Backpay	13
a. Quicken discovers the <i>Conseco</i> decision.....	13
b. The DOL proposes amendments to the FLSA's white collar exemptions; Quicken begins its lobbying efforts with the Mortgage Bankers Association.....	14
c. Intervenor -Appellee Ryan Henry files suit against Quicken, seeking overtime backpay as a result of their misclassification under the FLSA	15
5. The DOL Issues New White Collar Regulations; The MBA's and Quicken's Lobbying Efforts Fail as New Regulations Do Not Broaden the Administrative Exemption; New Section 541.203(b) Codifies the	

<u>Conseco</u> Decision and Confirms that Employees Whose Primary Duty Is Selling Financial Products Are Non-Exempt	16
a. The revised regulations	17
b. New Section 541.203(b) addresses the application of the administrative exemption to workers in the financial services industry, explicitly codifying <u>Conseco</u> into the regulatory fabric	20
6. Quicken and the MBA Pursue a Strategy of Regulatory Capture, Using Backroom Connections at the DOL to Obtain an Incorrect and Misleading Opinion Letter in an Attempt to Upend the Settled Regulatory Scheme	23
7. The DOL Issues an Opinion Letter in 2006 Declaring Loan Officers Covered by the Administrative Exemption, Completely Undoing the Settled Regulatory Scheme	26
8. The DOL Issues Administrator's Interpretation 2010-1, Forcefully Withdrawing the 2006 Opinion Letter, Reaffirming that Loan Officers Do Not Qualify for the Administrative Exemption.....	27
9. The <u>Henry</u> Trial and Appeal	29
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	32
A. The 2010AI Did Not Run Afoul of the APA	32
1. The Plain Language of the APA Does Not Require Notice and Comment for Interpretive Rules and the <u>Paralyzed Veterans</u> Doctrine Is No Longer Good Law in Light of Intervening Supreme Court Caselaw	32
2. Even if the <u>Paralyzed Veterans</u> Doctrine Is Still Good Law, It Does not Apply in this Case Because the 2006 Letter Was Erroneous and Invalid	39
3. Even if the <u>Paralyzed Veterans</u> Doctrine Is Still Good Law, It Does not Apply in this Case Because Any Reliance on the Letter Was Neither Substantial nor Justifiable.....	41

4. If the Paralyzed Veterans Doctrine Controls This Case, Then the 2006 Letter Itself Is Invalid Because it Was Not Issued Following Notice and Comment.....45

B. The 2010AI Applies To Claims That Accrued Prior to the Issuance of the 2010AI49

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ale v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</u> , 269 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2001).....	4
<u>Alaska Professional Hunters Association, Inc. v. FAA</u> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	30-31, 41-43
<u>Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. O’Leary</u> , 93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996).....	50
<u>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</u> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	4
<u>Ass’n of American Railroads v. DOT</u> , 198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	42-43
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	29, 36, 53
<u>Batterton v. Francis</u> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	5
<u>Biggs v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</u> , No. 10-cv-11928, 2011 WL 5244819 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	33
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	53
<u>Bratt v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
* <u>Casas v. Conseco Fin. Corp.</u> , No. 00-cv-1512, 2002 WL 507059 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2002).....	10-14, 16-17, 20, 22-23, 26-27, 40-41, 47-48, 51
<u>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</u> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)	33
<u>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</u> , 532 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1976)	35
<u>Cowen v. Bank United of Tex.</u> , 70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995).....	50

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks*

<u>Dellums v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</u> , 863 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	35
<u>De Luna-Guerrero v. N.C. Grower’s Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 370 F. Supp.2d 386 (E.D.N.C. 2005)	45
<u>Farmers Tel. Co. v. Fed. Communications Comm’n</u> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999)	50
* <u>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	37-38
<u>Henry v. Quicken Loans Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 3270771 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	14, 15-16
<u>Henry v. Quicken Loans Inc.</u> , 698 F.3d 897 (6th Cir. 2012).....	30
<u>Hector v. USDA</u> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	33
<u>Hogan v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , 361 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20-23, 26, 48
<u>Hohn v. U.S.</u> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	33
<u>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</u> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	35
<u>Irons v. Diamond</u> , 670 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	34
<u>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</u> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	33
<u>Lewis v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</u> , 838 F.Supp.2d 703 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	33
<u>Li v. Gonzales</u> , 405 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2005).....	33
<u>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</u> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	36
* <u>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)	36-37, 53
<u>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</u> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991)	5-6

<u>Miller v. Cal. Speedway Corp.</u> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
* <u>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</u> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	31, 39, 41, 51-52
<u>Motorola, Inc. v. United States</u> , 436 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	51
<u>MetWest Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</u> , 560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31, 41-43
<u>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Interior</u> , 177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	52
* <u>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</u> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	30-35, 38-39, 41-43, 45-46, 48
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. West</u> , 138 F.3d 1434 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	32-33
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	34
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	34
<u>Rapoport v. S.E.C.</u> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	35
<u>Reich v. John Alden Life Insurance Co.</u> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	20-23, 26, 48
<u>Renfro v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</u> , 370 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2004)	6
<u>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</u> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	36
<u>Smiley v. Citibank, N.A.</u> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	51
<u>Smith v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</u> , 590 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16-17
<u>St. Francis Health Care Ctr. v. Shalala</u> , 205 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000)	33
<u>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</u> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	34
<u>Swigart et al., v. Fifth Third Bank</u> , No 1:11-cv-88, 2012 WL 1598752 (S.D. Ohio)	33, 46

<u>Syncor Int’l. Corp. v. Shalala</u> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<u>United States v. Morton</u> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	52-53
<u>United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</u> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924)	34
<u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	38-39
<u>Warder v. Shalala</u> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998).....	32-33
<u>White v. Shalala</u> , 7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993).....	33
<u>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</u> , 3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	50-51
<u>Wilshin v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (M.D. Ga. 2002)	20-23, 26, 48

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(B)	33
18 U.S.C. § 1464.....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	4, 44
29 U.S.C. § 259(a)	35, 37, 44-45, 50, 52
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559	1, 2, 30-32, 35-39, 45
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	1

Regulations and Rules

29 C.F.R. § 541	25
29 C.F.R. § 541.2	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.200	17, 29, 40-41, 51
29 C.F.R. § 541.201	6-7, 10, 17-18
29 C.F.R. § 541.202	18-19
29 C.F.R. § 541.203	16-17, 20, 29, 40-41, 46-47
29 C.F.R. § 541.205	5-6, 21
29 C.F.R. § 541.207	7
29 C.F.R. § 541.500	10, 46
29 C.F.R. § 541.700	19, 40

Other Authorities

I Pierce, Administrative Law Treatise	50
Alex Kozinski & Eugene Volokh, “Lawsuit, Shmawsuit,” 103 Yale L.J. 463 (1993)	45
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,560 (March 31, 2003)	14-15
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)	16-17, 20-22, 39, 40, 47-48, 51
Department of Labor Administrator’s Interpretation 2010-1 (March 24, 2010).....	1-3, 13, 27-33, 36-37, 39-41, 49-53

K. C. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise (1958).....50

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter WH-115, 1971 WL 33052 (Jan. 15, 1971).....10, 46

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, 1999 WL 1002401 (May 17, 1999)..... 8-9, 46

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, 2001 WL 1558764 (Feb. 16, 2001)9, 47

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA2006-11 (Mar. 31, 2006).....10

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA2006-31 (Sept. 8, 2006)26
